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November 10, 2023

Luly E. Massaro, Clerk
Public Utilities Commission
89 Jefferson Boulevard
Warwick, RI 02888

Re:  Block Island Utility District d/b/a Block Island Power Company
Annual Recalculation of Last Resort and Transmission Charges

Dear Luly,
As you know, our office represents Block Island Utility District (“BIUD”).

Enclosed for filing please find an original and five (5) copies of BIUD’s Annual Recalculation of
Last Resort and Transmission Charges and Request for New Rates.

This submittal consists of:
(1) current tariffs and proposed new tariffs (red-lined and clean);
(2) proposed notice of changes in rates;
(3) direct testimony of David Bebyn, CPA, with supporting schedules and attachments;
(4) direct testimony of Jeffery Wright; and
(5) direct testimony of Craig Kieny.

In this filing, BIUD is requesting the following changes to its Standard Offer and Transmission
Charges to become effective January 1, 2024:

Factor (Jan - Dec) Current Proposed (1/1/2024) Difference
Standard Offer $0.1036 $0.1203 $0.0167
Transmission $0.0786 $0.0775 ($0.0011)
Fuel Adjustment $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
TOTAL $0.1822 $0.1977 $0.0155

A residential customer using 500 kWh for a given month would currently pay (A) $145.85
during November through April, (B) $172.35 during May, June, September and October, and (C)
$243.60 during July and August. Under the proposed new rates, the customer's bills would
increase to (A) $153.62 during November through April (which is an increase of $7.77), (B)
$180.12 during May, June, September and October (which is an increase of $7.77), and (C)
$251.37 during July through August (which is an increase of $7.77).
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If you need any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Leah J. Donaldson

Cc:  Service list for PUC Docket 22-44-EL (via electronic mail)

McElroy & Donaldson
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David Bebyn, Consultant for BIUD
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CURRENT

BLOCK ISLAND UTILITY DISTRICT R.I. PUC No. 22-44-EL
Block Island, Rhode Island Sheet No. 1
Effective: January 1, 2023

LAST RESORT SERVICE, ALSO KNOWN AS POWER SUPPLY
SERVICE & TRANSMISSION COST RATES

Power Supply Service Rate 10.36¢ per kWh
See Rider “PSS” for additional Details

Transmission Cost Rate 7.86¢ per kWh
See Rider “TMC” for additional Details

Net Metering Rate 15.58¢ per kWh
See Net Metering Tariff for additional Details



REDLINED

BLOCK ISLAND UTILITY DISTRICT R.I. PUC No. 2244-EL
Block Island, Rhode Island Sheet No. 1
Effective: January 1, 20243

LAST RESORT SERVICE, ALSO KNOWN AS POWER SUPPLY
SERVICE & TRANSMISSION COST RATES

Power Supply Service Rate +612.3603¢ per kWh
See Rider “PSS” for additional Details

Transmission Cost Rate 7.8675¢ per kWh
See Rider “TMC” for additional Details

Net Metering Rate 1+517.5820¢ per kWh
See Net Metering Tariff for additional Details



PROPOSED

BLOCK ISLAND UTILITY DISTRICT RIPUCNo.
Block Island, Rhode Island Sheet No. 1
Effective: January 1, 2024

LAST RESORT SERVICE, ALSO KNOWN AS POWER SUPPLY
SERVICE & TRANSMISSION COST RATES

Power Supply Service Rate 12.03¢ per kWh
See Rider “PSS” for additional Details

Transmission Cost Rate 7.75¢ per kWh
See Rider “TMC” for additional Details

Net Metering Rate 17.20¢ per kWh
See Net Metering Tariff for additional Details



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

RE: BLOCK ISLAND UTILITY DISTRICT DBA BLOCK ISLAND POWER COMPANY
ANNUAL RECALCULATION OF LAST RESORT AND TRANSMISSION CHARGES
DOCKET NO. 23- -EL

NOTICE OF CHANGES IN RATES

Pursuant to R.I. Gen. Laws §39-3-11, and in accordance with Section 2.4 of the Rules of Practice and
Procedure of the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission (RIPUC), Block Island Utility District
(BIUD) hereby gives notice of proposed changes in rates filed and published in compliance with R.I.
Gen. Laws § 39-3-10.

The proposed changes are contained in the exhibits accompanying the filing. The new rates,
as proposed, are to become effective January 1, 2024.

Factor (Jan - Dec) Current Proposed (1/1/2024) Difference
Standard Offer $0.1036 $0.1203 $0.0167
Transmission $0.0786 $0.0775 ($0.0011)
Fuel Adjustment $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
TOTAL $0.1822 $0.1977 $0.0155

A residential customer using 500 kWh for a given month would currently pay (A) $145.85 during
November through April, (B) $172.35 during May, June, September and October, and (C) $243.60
during July and August. Under the proposed new rates, the customer's bills would increase to (A)
$153.62 during November through April (which is an increase of $7.77), (B) $180.12 during May,
June, September and October (which is an increase of $7.77), and (C) $251.37 during July through
August (which is an increase of $7.77).

Be advised as follows:

1. BIUD, incorporated by a special act of the General Assembly, has its office located at 100 Ocean
Avenue, Block Island, Rhode Island 02807.

2. BIUD operates an electric distribution system providing retail electric service to customers in
the Town of New Shoreham (Block Island), Rhode Island.

3. Correspondence for BIUD in this case should be addressed to Leah J. Donaldson, Esq., McElroy
& Donaldson, 3 Cedar Meadows Drive, Smithfield, RI 02917.

4. Inaccordance with PUC Rules and Regulations, the documents accompanying this filing
contain data and information in support of BIUD’s application. A copy of this filing is at our
offices and may be examined by the public during business hours. The proposed filing can be
accessed online at




Direct Testimony
of
David G. Bebyn CPA
Twelve Month Last Resort Service and Transmission Rate

Reconciliation and Request for New Rates

Block Island Utility District
Docket No.

November 10, 2023
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Q. Please state your name and business address for the record.
A. My name is David G. Bebyn, CPA and my business address is 21 Dryden Lane,
Providence, Rhode Island 02904.

Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity?
A. Tam the President of B&E Consulting LLC. (B&E). B&E is a CPA firm that
specializes in utility regulation, expert rate and accounting testimony, and accounting

services.

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony in this Docket?

A. Iwas asked by Block Island Utility District (BIUD) to provide testimony and
schedules in support of (1) BIUD's reconciliation of the prior 12-month period ending
December 31% of each year and (2) the proposed Purchase Supply Service (also known
as Last Resort Service) and Transmission rates for the following 12-month tariffs. BIUD
received approval for its 30-month power procurement plan in Commission Order No.

24611 in Docket #22-44-EL.

Q. Can you provide a summary of BIUD's current power production/purchase cost
recovery?

A. BIUD currently purchases all the energy it sells. National Grid's undersea cable
connecting the Island to the mainland electric grid was installed and operational in
November 2016. BIUD's connection to the cable became operational on May Ist, 2017.
BIUD maintains its own diesel generators for backup purposes. The reflection of those
generation costs are presented on Attachment 16 and explained in further detail later on
page 3 of this testimony. The purchase power and associated transmission costs,
beginning January 1st, 2023, were recovered through Standard Offer and Transmission
rates approved in Docket #22-44-EL. Those rates were to cover the 12-month period
ending December 31th, 2023.
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Q. Mr. Bebyn, how did you calculate your reconciliation of the prior Power Supply
Service (Last Resort) and Transmission Charges?

A. Thave attached to my testimony Schedule DGB-4, which covers the reconciliation of
the prior eighth month period of January 2023 thru December 2023. This Schedule
utilizes the actual power purchase costs and associated costs from Attachments 7 & 8.
The electric sales utilize actual kWh sales from Janaury 2023 to September 2023 while
keeping the estimated October, November and December 2023 kWh sales at the same
level as the prior year. These actual sales are presented on Attachment 4. The actual kWh
electric sales are multiplied by the approved Power Supply Service and Transmission
Charges in the last 12-month period (Docket #22-44-EL filed November 3rd, 2023) for
January 2023 through December 2023 whether the rates resulted in over or under
collections. These over/under collections are then factored into the calculation of
proposed rates for this period. This Schedule also uses the over/under collections from

the prior reconciliation as the starting balance in this reconciliation.

Q. Do you have supporting documentation for the actual costs?

A. Yes. I have attached to my testimony Attachment 9, which lists all the purchase
power costs by invoice and totals them by month. Attachment 9 is further supported by
Attachments 10 thru 15, which provide all the corresponding invoices. The supporting
documentation for the interconnection and soft costs used on Attachment 8 were already
provided with the 12-month filing (Docket #5141, filed March 31st, 2021). I did,
however, make an adjustment to Attachment 8 in this filing by including the activity for
costs from fuel used during the year, which is calculated on Attachment 16. The fuel

costs on Attachment 16 reflect this usage.

Q. Why are there any fuel expenses for the period and why have they not been
recovered by the Fuel Adjustment clause?

A. The fuel-related expenses shown on Schedule 16 represent fuel-related expenses used
since BIUD's last Power Supply Service and Transmission Charges filing (Docket #22-
44-EL, filed November 3rd, 2022). These expenses normally only occurred as the result

of the small amount of generation by BIUD to test and exercise its engines. There were
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also two smaller cable outages, one in the month of January and the other in June.
Management had decided not to request for a FAC for either of these outages due to
small size of the outages. None of these costs have been recovered with any interim FAC
filing. BIUD however does still maintain the FAC for larger outages. Since my schedule
16 includes all the fuel-related expenses for the period, the Schedule also includes any

credit for any FAC revenue recovered during the year.

Q. Mr. Bebyn, how did you account for estimates used in the prior Power Supply
Service (Last Resort) and Transmission Charges reconciliation?

A. Thave attached to my testimony Attachment 5, which covers the difference between
actual results and estimates used in the prior twelve-month reconciliation period of
January 2023 through December 2022. This attachment utilizes the actual power
purchase costs and associated costs, further supported by Attachment 6, which provides
all the corresponding invoices. The electric sales utilize actual kWh sales for April 2022,
which are presented on Attachment 4. This attachment showed that costs estimates were

within a 5% variance and sales estimates were within a 1% variance.

Q. What are you recommending regarding this overage?
A. Tam recommending that the overage be used to reduce the power

purchase/transmission costs to reduce the overall increase of this current filing.

Q. Mr. Bebyn, what are the projected power purchase costs BIUD is seeking to
recover for the next 12-month period?
A. Working with BIUD's energy procurement consultant, Energy New England (ENE), I
have prepared a summary sheet of the Bulk Power Cost Projections for BIUD which is
included in this testimony as Attachment 1. This summary covers 12 months of purchase
power for January 1st, 2024 through December 30th, 2024. The major items are as
follows:

1. Energy Purchased for bilateral purchases is $76.50 per MWH for the 12-month

period. This amount is part of the current 30 month contract approved just after

last year's filing. The contract showing this rate is included with Attachment-3.
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. Energy Purchased under BIUD's NYPA share is projected to be $8,081 for the 12-

month period.

. Energy Purchased from BIUD from its rooftop solar project is projected to be

$19,185 for the 12-month period. The purchase is based upon the net metering
rate as calculated on Schedule DGB-1.

. Energy Purchased from Gravel Pit Solar II from BIUD participation in

Rhode Island's second renewable energy solicitation for a solar project in
Connecticut. The project entity is Gravel Pit Solar I, LLC, located in East
Windsor, Connecticut. The energy purchases only begin in July 2024 so the cost
for the year is projected to be $6,398 for the 12-month period. The renewable
energy credits ("RECs") will not be exercised as part of BIUD’s 100% renewable

initiative discussed in Mr. Wright’s testimony.

. Energy Purchased under BIUD's Cabot/Turners hydro project purchase is

projected to be $31,674 for the 12-month period. During this filing, the REC
related to the energy purchased under BIUD's Cabot/Turners hydro project will
like the Gravel Pit Solar will not be excercised.

Cost of $161,634 to purchase “New” and “Existing” RECs to meet the 28%
Rhode Island Renewable Energy Standard (“RES”) as discussed in Mr Wright’s
and Mr. Kieny's testimony. The calculation is provided on Attachment 1a as
discussed in Mr. Kieny testimony.

Cost of $52,319 to purchase “Existing” RECs to meet the 100% renewable above
the 28% RES as discussed in Mr Wright’s and Mr. Kieny's testimony. The

calculation is provided on Attachment 1a as discussed in Mr. Kieny's testimony.

. Annual donation from Block Island Solar Initiative to reimbuse the cost of

$52,319 to the purchase of the "Existing" RECs as discussed in Mr Wright’s and

Mr. Kieny's testimony.

. The last category under Energy Costs is the ISO Net Position. This reflects

projections by ENE for BIUD's load following contract and BIUD's allotment
from NYPA. This is a balancing account to reflect balancing between the
allotment and the required bilateral purchase. The ISO Net Position Charges are a

cost of $50,626 for the 12-month period.
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11.
12.
13.
14.

15.
16.
17.

18.

19.

20.

ISO Capacity Charges are $269,473 for the 12-month period. The Capacity
Charges forecast prepared by ENE has been updated to reflect the 2023 coincident
peak values and rates. Also, ENE has adjusted this number for the NYPA capacity
credit.

Fixed NYPA Costs are $17,827 for the 12-month period.

ISO Ancillary Charges are $101,924 for the 12-month period.

ISO Annual fee is $500 for the 12-month period.

Projected Energy New England administrative fee is $88,498 for the 12-month
period.

ISO Transmission Charges are $456,626 for the 12-month period.

NYPA Transmission Charges are $56,301 for the 12-month period.

National Grid's Connection Direct Assignment Facilities (DAF) Charge covers
interconnection facilities and associated equipment. This covers the
interconnection facilities and equipment located in National Grid's substation and
the line connecting to BIUD's substation. This cost is based on a Gross Plant
investment with a carrying charge. The charge for the 12-month period is
$338,136. This represents the actual costs Rhode Island Energy has invoiced
BIUD. (See Attachment 13).

National Grid Cable Surcharge represents the socialized cost to BIUD for the
construction of the undersea cable (BIUD's Share Percentage). This cost is based
on Gross Plant investment with a carrying charge. The monthly charge is
approximately $2,850 per month. The estimated charge for the 12-month period is
$34,200.

National Grid's Transformer Surcharge was calculated using a peak of 5,311 kW
and a monthly rate of $0.44/kW. These amounts are the same as BIUD's invoice
for the last month included in Attachment 15. The charge for the 12-month period
is $27,804.

National Grid's Meter Surcharge was calculated at a monthly rate of $1.33. These
amounts are the same as BIUD's invoice for the last month included in

Attachment 15. The charge for the 12-month period is $16.



O© 00 I O »n B~ W N =

W W N DN NN NN NN NN = == = = = = = =
—_ O O X 9 N L kR WD =R, O O N N W N = O

21. National Grid's Rolled in Distribution Surcharge was calculated using BIUD's
previous year peak of 5,311 kW and a monthly rate of $2.77/kW. These amounts
are the same as BIUD's invoice for the last month included in Attachment 15. The
charge for the 12-month period is $176,544.

22. National Grid's Pooled Transmission Facilities (PTF), Non-PTF and Load
Dispatch charges were calculated using the estimated monthly coincident network

load. The charge for the 12-month period is $76,236.

Q. Can you provide an explanation of the interconnection charges mentioned on
Attachment 2?

A. Pursuant to the R.I. General Laws 39-26-1-7(g), BIUD has incurred costs related to
its substation which were necessary as part of the interconnection. The interconnection
plant costs were amortized over a 6-year period to be consistent with how the Cable and

DAF are recovered in National Grid's Transmission Charges.

Q. Mr. Bebyn, is the BIUD seeking to recover any interconnection charges in this
filing?
A. No. Interconnection charges amortization ended with the filing for the Docket #5245.

Q. How did you calculate your projected Power Supply Service and Transmission
Charges?

A. Thave attached Schedule DGB-1. This Schedule utilizes the power purchase costs
and associated costs from Attachments 1 & 2. There is also an adjustment for the
reconciliation of the prior 12-month rates less the amount held for reserve which is
calculated on Schedule DGB-4. The true-up of actual results and estimates used in the
prior twelve months reconciliation period of January 2021 through December 2022 is
presented on Attachment 5. The costs and reconciling balances are then divided by the
forecast electric sales kWh shown on Schedule DGB-2. I have used a two-year average
and then increased it for a 2% growth for the forecast. The 2% growth was a
recomemdation from ENE based upon their forecast of the projected load forecast. It

should be noted that the proposed line loss resulting from the budgeted kWh sales vs
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projected load on Attachment 1 are shown on Schedule DGB-2. The Prior year had an
estimated 13.02% of Line loss and plant use while the current proposal uses 13.12%.
Both of these reflect the reduction in line losses from prior to CY 2022 with the

completion of the voltage conversion project.

Q. Did you prepare any other schedules?
A. Yes, Idid. Iprepared a monthly cash flow projection based upon the proposed rates.
This projection is presented on Schedule DGB-3. This Schedule separately lists the flows

for Power Supply Service costs (Last Resort Service) and the Transmission Charges.

Q. Did you prepare new Tariffs to reflect these new rates?
A. Yes, Idid. Iamended the current Power Supply Service and Transmission charges as

reflected on the Power Supply Service and Transmission Tariff.

Q. Did you make any other changes to BIUD's other tariffs?
A. No.

>

Mr. Bebyn, was there any change to the Fuel Adjustment Clause tariff?
A. No.

Q. What are the proposed factors, and what impact will they have on a residential
customer using 500 kilowatt-hours of electricity?

A. The proposed rates are presented in the table below. Based on these assumptions, a
residential customer using 500 Kilowatt-hours for a given month would currently pay (1)
$145.85 during November through April, (2) $172.35 during May, June, September and
October, and (3) $243.60 during July and August. Under the proposed new rates, the
customer's bills would increase to (1) $153.62 during November through April (which is
an increase of $7.77), (2) $180.12 during May, June, September and October (which is an
increase of $7.77), and (3) $251.37 during July through August (which is an increase of
$7.77). The decreases are calculated by multiplying the total difference in the tables
below by 500 Kilowatt-hours.
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Factor....Nov-April | Current Proposed Difference
Standard Offer $0.1036 $0.1203 $0.0167
Transmission 0.0786 0.0775 (0.0011)
Fuel Adjustment 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
TOTAL $0.1822 $0.1977 $0.0155
Shoulder

Factor May & Oct Current Proposed Difference
Standard Offer $0.1036 $0.1203 $0.0167
Transmission 0.0786 0.0775 (0.0011)
Fuel Adjustment 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
TOTAL $0.1822 $0.1977 $0.0155
Peak

Factor July & Aug | Current Proposed Difference
Standard Offer $0.1036 $0.1203 $0.0167
Transmission 0.0786 0.0775 (0.0011)
Fuel Adjustment 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
TOTAL $0.1822 $0.1977 $0.0155

Q. Mr. Bebyn, when are you asking to have these rates for the next 12-month
period go into effect?
A. Since the summary covers 12 months of purchase power for January 1st, 2024 through

December 31st, 2024, we would ask for new rates to become effective on January 1st,

2024.

Q. Does that conclude your testimony?

A. Yes.
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Power Supply Service & Transmission Cost Schedule DGB-1

Rate Calculation CY 2023 Reconc:!latlon
Twelve month Recalculation for
Block Island Power Company Rates Effective Jan 1, 2024
Power Supply Service
Total Energy Costs 1,292,698 See Attachment-1
Total Capacity/Other Costs 477,591 See Attachment-1
Total Other Costs - See Attachment-2
Less Over Collections
December-22 Reconciliation estimates to actual variance (8,403) See Attachment-5
December-23 Reconciliation (net of Reserve request) 40,513 See Schedule DGB-4
Subtotal 1,738,180
Subtotal to recover (No Gross Receipts Tax) 1,738,180 (A)
Estimated Sales (MWH) to Customers 14,454 See Schedule DGB-2
Cost per MWH $ 120.25
Cost per KWH | $ 0.1203 |
Transmission Charges
Transmission costs 1,165,863 See Attachment-1
Less Over Collections
December-22 Reconciliation estimates to actual variance 1,725 See Attachment-5
December-23 Reconciliation (net of Reserve request) 44,123 See Schedule DGB-4
Subtotal 1,120,015
Subtotal to recover (No Gross Receipts Tax) 1,120,015 (B)
Estimated Sales (MWH) to Customers 14,454 See Schedule DGB-2
Cost per MWH $ 77.49
Cost per KWH | $ 0.0775 |
Total
Cost per MWH $ 197.74
Cost per KWH | $ 0.1977 |
Updated Net Metering rate based upon this filing
Costs
Power Supply Costs 1,738,180 (A)
BIUD interconnection - See Attachment-2
Power Supply Service portion of Net Metering Credit 1,738,180
Transmission Costs per Settlement Schedule-1 1,120,015 (B)
DAF Costs (338,136) See Attachment-1
BITS Costs (34,200) See Attachment-1
Transmission portion of Net Metering Credit 747,679
Total Costs Assigned to Net Metering Credit 2,485,859
Estimated Sales (MWH) to Customers 14,454 See Schedule DGB-2
Total Net Metering Credit per MWH $ 171.98 172.78
Cost per KWH $ 0.1720




Estimated Sales (KWH) to All Customers
Block Island Power Company

Schedule DGB-2
CY 2023 Reconciliation

Twelve month Recalculation for

Ending Ending Ending Rates Effective Jan 1, 2024
December-21 December-22 December-23
Estimated Sales (Two year average by month) Projected
(A) (B) (C) (B+C)/2 X 2%
January 878,879 923,494 879,254 919,401 Jan-24
February 839,233 768,270 868,951 834,983 Feb-24
March 777,962 774,904 795,450 800,881 Mar-24
April 778,866 736,036 762,866 764,440 Apr-24
May 969,895 954,857 959,810 976,480 May-24
June 1,348,806 1,371,593 1,340,858 1,383,350 Jun-24
July 2,155,158 2,239,426 2,383,072 2,357,474 Jul-24
August 2,197,610 2,392,958 2,099,135 2,290,967 Aug-24
September 1,510,833 1,476,389 1,527,700 1,532,085 Sep-24
October 909,765 954,467 954,467 973,556 Oct-24
November 748,430 727,948 727,948 742,507 Nov-24
December 789,801 860,896 860,896 878,114 Dec-24
13,905,238 14,181,238 14,160,407 14,454,239
99.9%
12 month estimated KWH Sales for Rate period 14,454,239
Project Load (See Attachment 1) 16,636,947
% of Line Loss and Plant Use 13.12%
(A) See Attachment-4
(B) See Attachment-4
(C) See Attachment-4
FY 2023
14,160,407

16,280,152.00

13.02%




Forecast Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection-Total
Block Island Power Company

Schedule DGB-3
CY 2023 Reconciliation

Starting Monthly Twelve month Recalculation for
Balance Revenue Expense Change Cumulative Rates Effective Jan 1, 2024
Jan-24 $ 77,957 $ 181,803 $ 195,347 § (13,543) $ 64,414 Page 1 of 2
Feb-24 $ 64,414 $ 165,110 $ 199,866 $ (34,756) $ 29,658
Mar-24 $ 29,658 $ 158,367 $ 192,398 § (34,031) $ (4,372)
Apr-24 $ (4,372) $ 151,161 $ 175,104 § (23,943) $ (28,316)
May-24 $ (28,316) $ 193,090 $ 190,171 $§ 2919 §$ (25,396)
Jun-24 $ (25,396) $ 273545 $ 261,523 $ 12,022 $ (13,375)
Jul-24 $ (13,375) $ 466,169 $ 378,858 $ 87,311 § 73,937
Aug-24 $ 73,937 $ 453,018 $ 394,099 $ 58919 $ 132,856
Sep-24 $ 132,856 $ 302,956 $ 321,076 $ (18,120) $ 114,737
Oct-24 $ 114,737 $ 192512 $ 237,760 $ (45,248) $ 69,488
Nov-24 $ 69,488 $ 146,824 $ 186,197 $ (39,373) $ 30,116
Dec-24 $ 30,116 $ 173,639 $ 203,755 $ (30,116) $ (0)
Period Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection $ (77,957)
Power Supply Service - Only
Starting Monthly
Balance Revenue Expense Change Cumulative
Jan-24 $ 32110 A ' $ 110,562 $ 119,009 $ (8,447) $ 23,663
Feb-24 $ 23,663 $ 100,410 $ 112,080 $ (11,670) $ 11,992
Mar-24 $ 11,992 $ 96,309 $ 104,332 $ (8,023) $ 3,969
Apr-24 $ 3,969 $ 91,927 $ 93,833 $ (1,906) $ 2,063
May-24 $ 2,063 $ 117,426 $ 112,629 $§ 4,797 $ 6,860
Jun-24 $ 6,860 $ 166,353 $ 169,804 $ (3,451) $ 3,409
Jul-24 $ 3,409 $ 28349 $ 266,170 $ 17,325 $ 20,734
Aug-24 $ 20,734 $ 275498 $ 255,940 $ 19,558 $ 40,292
Sep-24 $ 40,292 $ 184,239 $ 187,032 $ (2,793) $ 37,500
Oct-24 $ 37,500 $ 117,074 $ 121,547 § (4,473) $ 33,027
Nov-24 $ 33,027 $ 89,289 $ 104,165 $ (14,876) $ 18,152
Dec-24 $ 18,152 $ 105597 $ 123,748 § (18,152) $ 0)
Period Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection $ (32,110)
(Settlement Attachment - 1) (Settlement Attachment -2)
Standard
Forecast KWH Offer Rate Total Gross
(Settlement (Settlement Standard Offer Total Energy Capacity/ Total Other Receipts Total
Schedule-2) Schedule-1) Revenue Costs Other Costs Costs Tax Expense
Jan-24 919,401 $ 01203 $ 110,562 $ 81,155 § 37,854 §$ - % - % 119,009
Feb-24 834,983 $ 01203 $ 100,410 $ 75490 $ 36,591 $ - % - % 112,080
Mar-24 800,881 $ 01203 $ 96,309 $ 73,044 $ 31,2838 $ - % - % 104332
Apr-24 764,440 $ 01203 $ 91,927 $ 63,315 $§ 30517 §$ - % - $ 93833
May-24 976,480 $ 01203 $ 117,426 $ 80,619 § 32010 $ - % - % 112629
Jun-24 1,383,350 $ 01203 $ 166,353 $ 122,704 $ 47,101 § - % - % 169804
Jul-24 2,357,474 $ 01203 $ 283,496 $ 219239 $ 46,931 §$ - % - % 266,170
Aug-24 2,290,967 $ 01203 $ 275,498 $ 209,405 $ 46,535 $ - % - % 255940
Sep-24 1,532,085 $ 01203 $ 184,239 $ 143,980 $ 43,052 $ - % - % 187,032
Oct-24 973,556 $ 01203 $ 117,074 $ 81,269 $ 40,277 $ - % - % 121547
Nov-24 742,507 $ 01203 $ 89,289 $ 64,544 $ 39621 $ - % - % 104,165
Dec-24 878,114 $ 01203 $ 105,597 $ 77,935 $ 45813 $ - $ - % 123748
14,454,239 $ 1,738,180 $ 1,292,698 $ 477,591 § - $ - $1,770,290

A Starting Balance obtained from Schedule-4 and Attachment 5

Power Supply

See Settlement Schedule-4 $
See Settlement Attachment-5 $

$

Service
40,513
(8,403)

32,110




Transmission Charges - Only

Forecast Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection-Total
Block Island Power Company

Schedule DGB-3

CY 2023 Reconciliation

Twelve month Recalculation for
Rates Effective Jan 1, 2024
Page 2 of 2

Starting Monthly

Balance Revenue Expense Change Cumulative
Jan-24 $ 45847 A $ 71,242 $ 76,338 $ (5,096) $ 40,751
Feb-24 $ 40,751 $ 64,700 $ 87,785 $ (23,085) $ 17,666
Mar-24 $ 17,666 $ 62,058 $ 88,066 $ (26,008) $ (8,341)
Apr-24 $ (8,341) $ 59,234 $ 81,272 $ (22,038) $ (30,379)
May-24 $ (30,379) $ 75,664 $ 77542 $ (1,877) $ (32,256)
Jun-24 $ (32,256) $ 107,192 $ 91,719 $ 15472 $ (16,784)
Jul-24 $ (16,784) $ 182674 $ 112,687 $ 69,986 $ 53,202
Aug-24 $ 53,202 $ 177,520 $ 138,159 § 39,362 $ 92,564
Sep-24 $ 92,564 $ 118,717 $ 134,044 § (15,327) $ 77,237
Oct-24 $ 77,237 $ 75,438 $ 116,214 § (40,776) $ 36,461
Nov-24 $ 36,461 $ 57,535 $ 82,032 $ (24,497) $ 11,964
Dec-24 $ 11,964 $ 68,042 $ 80,006 $ (11,964) $ 0)

Period Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection $ (45,847)
(Settlement Attachment -1)
Transmission

Forecast KWH Charge Rate  Transmission

(Settlement (Settlement Charge Total Energy Gross

Schedule-2) Schedule-1) Revenue Costs Receipts Tax Total Expense
Jan-24 919,401 $ 00775 $ 71,242 $ 76,338 $ -3 76,338
Feb-24 834,983 $ 00775 $ 64,700 $ 87,785 $ -3 87,785
Mar-24 800,881 $ 00775 $ 62,058 $ 88,066 $ -3 88,066
Apr-24 764,440 $ 00775 $ 59,234 $ 81272 $ -3 81,272
May-24 976,480 $ 00775 $ 75,664 $ 77,542 $ -3 77,542
Jun-24 1,383,350 $ 00775 $ 107,192 $ 91,719 $ -3 91,719
Jul-24 2,357,474 $ 00775 $ 182,674 $ 112,687 $ - $ 112,687
Aug-24 2,290,967 $ 00775 $ 177,520 $ 138,159 $ - $ 138,159
Sep-24 1,532,085 $ 00775 $ 118,717 $ 134,044 $ - $ 134,044
Oct-24 973,556 $ 00775 $ 75,438 $ 116,214 $ - $ 116,214
Nov-24 742,507 $ 00775 $ 57,535 $ 82,032 $ -3 82,032
Dec-24 878,114 $ 00775 $ 68,042 $ 80,006 $ - 3 80,006

14,454,239 $ 1,120,015 $ 1,165,863 $ - $ 1,165,863

See Settlement Schedule-4
See Settlement Attachment-5

A Starting Balance obtained from Schedule-4 and Attachment 5
Transmission

$
$
$

Costs
44,123
1,725
45,847




Power Supply Service - Only

Transmission Charges - Only

December-23
Reconcilliation
Over/(Under)
Collection

$ 40,513

$ 44,123

Reconcilliation of
Actual Revenue Generated from Prior Approved Rate vs
Actual Costs-Total

Amount
requested to be
held back in
Reserve

$ 84,636

BIPCo

Over/(Under)
Collection
net of
reserve

$ 40,513

$ 44123

$ 84,636

Schedule DGB-4
page 1 of 3

CY 2023

12 month Recalculation for
Rates Effective Jan 1, 2024



Reconcilliation of
Actual Revenue Generated from Prior Approved Rate vs

Actual Costs-Total page 2 of 3
BIPCo CY 2023
12 month Recalculation for
Rates Effective Jan 1, 2024
POWER SUPPLY SERVICE - Only
Starting Monthly
Balance Revenue Expense Change Cumulative
Jan-23 $ 25,161 $ 91,091 $ 89,983 §$ 1,108 $ 26,269
Feb-23 $ 26,269 $ 90,023 $ 96,447 $ (6,423) $ 19,846
Mar-23 $ 19,846 $ 82,409 $ 96,469 $ (14,061) $ 5,785
Apr-23 $ 5,785 $ 79,033 $ 80,637 $ (1,604) $ 4,181
May-23 $ 4,181 $ 99,436 $ 101,196 $ (1,760) $ 2,421
Jun-23 $ 2,421 $ 138,913 $ 144,134 $ (5,222) $ (2,801)
Jul-23 $ (2,801) % 246,886 $ 213,636 $ 33,250 $ 30,450
Aug-23 $ 30,450 $ 217,470 $ 194,722 $§ 22,748 $ 53,198
Sep-23 $ 53,198 $ 158,270 $ 151,485 § 6,785 $ 59,983
Oct-23 $ 59,983 $ 98,883 $ 101,618 $ (2,735) $ 57,247
Nov-23 $ 57,247 $ 75415 $ 89,887 $ (14,472) $ 42,776
Dec-23 $ 42,776 $ 89,189 $ 91,452 § (2,263) $ 40,513
Period Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection $ 15,352
Dec 2022 Reconcilliation Over/(Under) Collection $ 25,161 (12 Month Recon. 12/22)
Current Reconcillation Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection $ 15,352
Dec 2023 Reconcilliation Over/(Under) Collection $ 40,513
Attachment - 7 Attachment-8
Total
Actual KWH Standard Offer Standard Offer Total Energy  Capacity/ Total Other Gross Total
(Attachment-4) Rate (A) Revenue Costs Other Costs Costs Receipts Tax Expense
Jan-23 879,254 $ 0.1036 $ 91,091 $ 54,024 $ 35009 $ 950 $ 89,983
Feb-23 868,951 $§ 0.1036 $ 90,023 $ 51,690 $ 43850 $ 907 $ 96447
Mar-23 795,450 $ 0.1036 $ 82,409 $ 53854 $ 41681 $ 934 $ 96,469
Apr-23 762,866 $ 0.1036 $ 79,033 $ 47391 $§ 32419 $ 828 $ 80,637
May-23 959,810 $ 0.1036 $ 99,436 $ 69246 $ 30916 $ 1,034 $ 101,196
Jun-23 1,340,858 $§ 0.1036 $ 138,913 $ 108,116 $ 34533 § 1,486 $ 144,134
Jul-23 2,383,072 $ 0.1036 $ 246,886 $ 188911 $ 22,136 $ 2,588 $ 213,636
Aug-23 2,099,135 $ 01036 $ 217,470 $ 157514 $ 35032 $ 2,177 $ 194,722
Sep-23 1,527,700 $ 0.1036 $ 158,270 $ 118667 $ 31,173 § 1,645 $ 151,485
Oct-23 954,467 $ 0.1036 $ 98,883 $ 67,809 $ 32835 § 974 $ 101,618
Nov-23 727,948 $ 0.1036 $ 75,415 $ 57,022 $§ 32047 $ 818 $ 89,887
Dec-23 860,896 $ 0.1036 _$ 89,189 $ 62606 $ 27,881 $ 964 $ 91,452
14,160,407 $ 1,467,018 $ 1,451,666

(A)

Schedule DGB-4

Jan 23 thru Dec 2023 - Rates approved and effective 1-1-23 (Recon. 12/22)



Reconcilliation of

Actual Revenue Generated from Prior Approved Rate vs Schedule DGB-4
Actual Costs-Total page 3 of 3
BIPCo CY 2023
12 month Recalculation for
Transmission Charges - Only Rates Effective Jan 1, 2024
Starting Monthly
Balance Revenue Expense Change Cumulative
Jan-23 $ 40,427 $ 69,109 $ 85319 $ (16,210) $ 24,217
Feb-23 $ 24,217 $ 68,300 $ 84,196 $ (15897) § 8,320
Mar-23 $ 8,320 $ 62,522 $ 80,714 $ (18,192) $§  (9,872)
Apr-23 $ 9,872) § 59,961 §$ 71,384 $ (11,423) $ (21,295)
May-23 $ (21,295) % 75,441 $ 52645 § 22,79 $ 1,501
Jun-23 $ 1,501 $ 105,391 $ 101,982 $ 3,409 $ 4,910
Jul-23 $ 4,910 $ 187,309 $ 129,570 $ 57,740 $ 62,650
Aug-23 $ 62,650 $ 164,992 $ 110,283 $ 54,709 $ 117,359
Sep-23 $ 117,359 $ 120,077 $ 123,285 $  (3,208) $ 114,151
Oct-23 $ 114,151 $ 75,021 $ 111,075 $ (36,054) $§ 78,097
Nov-23 $ 78,097 $ 57,217  $ 80,976 $ (23,759) $ 54,338
Dec-23 $ 54,338 $ 67,666 $ 77,882 $ (10,216) $§ 44,123
Period Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection $ 3,696
Dec 2022 Reconcilliation Over/(Under) Collection $ 40,427 (12 Month Recon. 12/22)
Current Reconcillation Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection $ 3,696
Dec 2023 Reconcilliation Over/(Under) Collection $ 44,123
Attachment-7
Transmission
Actual KWH Charge Rate Transmission Total Energy Gross
(Attachment-4) (A) Charge Revenue Costs Receipts Tax Total Expense
Jan-23 879,254 $ 0.0786 $ 69,109 $ 85319 $ 85,319
Feb-23 868,951 $§ 0.0786 $ 68,300 $ 84,19 $ 84,196
Mar-23 795,450 $ 0.0786 $ 62,522 $ 80,714 $ 80,714
Apr-23 762,866 $ 0.0786 $ 59,961 $ 71,384 $ 71,384
May-23 959,810 $ 0.0786 $ 75,441 $ 52,645 $ 52,645
Jun-23 1,340,858 $ 0.0786 $ 105,391 $ 101,982 $ 101,982
Jul-23 2,383,072 $ 0.0786 $ 187,309 $ 129,570 $ 129,570
Aug-23 2,099,135 $ 0.0786 $ 164,992 $ 110,283 $ 110,283
Sep-23 1,527,700 $ 0.0786 $ 120,077 $ 123,285 $ 123,285
Oct-23 954,467 $ 0.0786 $ 75,021 $ 111,075 $ 111,075
Nov-23 727,948 $ 0.0786 $ 57,217 $ 80,976 $ 80,976
Dec-23 860,896 $ 0.0786 _$ 67,666 $ 77,882 $ 77,882
14,160,407 ~$ 1,113,008 $ 1,109,312

(A) Jan 23 thru Dec 2023 - Rates approved and effective 1-1-23 (Recon. 12/22)



Reconcilliation of Forecast to Actual
Block Island Power Company Schedule DGB-5

CY 2023 Reconciliation
Twelve month Recalculation for
Rates Effective Jan 1, 2024

Month (c) (d)
(a) (b) Purchased Purchased
Energy Cost Energy Cost Energy (MWH) Energy (MWH) Budget Cost Actual Cost
Budget Actual Difference Budget Actual Difference per MWH per MWH
Jan-23 $ 187952 $ 175302 $ 12,650 1,091 1,010 81 $ 17227 $ 173.53
Feb-23 $ 173,879 $ 180,643 $ (6,764) 895 965 (70) $ 19428 $ 187.21
Mar-23 $ 166,580 $ 177,184 $ (10,604) 932 994 (62) $ 178.73 $ 178.30
Apr-23 $ 159,796 $ 152,022 $ 7,774 862 880 (18) $ 18538 $ 172.69
May-23 $ 181,162 $ 153,841 §$ 27,321 1,086 1,100 (14) $ 166.82 $ 139.89
Jun-23 $ 229954 $§ 246,117 $ (16,163) 1,564 1,580 (16) $ 147.03 $ 155.73
Jul-23 $ 327,732 $§ 343206 $ (15,474) 2,522 2,753 (231) $ 12995 $§ 124.65
Aug-23 $ 358372 $ 305005 $ 53,367 2,667 2,316 351 $ 13437 $ 131.70
Sep-23 $ 280978 $ 274770 $ 6,208 1,704 1,750 (46) $ 16489 $ 157.06
Oct-23 $ 209,562 $ 212693 $ (3,131) 1,091 1,091 - $ 192.08 $§ 194.95
Nov-23 $ 162,723 $ 170,863 $ (8,140) 894 894 - $ 182.02 $ 191.12
Dec-23 $ 179252 $ 169,334 §$ 9,918 999 999 - $ 17943 $ 169.50
Total $ 2,617,942 $ 2,560,979 $ 56,963 16,307 16,332 (25)
5.53% 0.00%
Average Cost Per MWH $ 25341 $ 247.04
(e) ®
Energy Energy
(MWH) Sold (MWH) Sold
Budget Actual Difference
Jan-23 901 879 (22)
Feb-23 804 869 65
Mar-23 776 795 19
Apr-23 758 763 5
May-23 962 960 (2)
Jun-23 1,360 1,341 (19)
Jul-23 2,197 2,383 186
Aug-23 2,295 2,099 (196)
Sep-23 1,494 1,628 34
Oct-23 932 932 -
Nov-23 738 738 -
Dec-23 790 790 -
Total 14,007 14,077 70

0.50%

(a) obtained from Attachment 1 & Attachment 2 from the 12/22 Reconciliation (Docket 22-44-EL)

(b) obtained from Attachment 7 & Attachment 8

(c) obtained from Attachment 1 for the 12/22 Reconciliation (Docket 22-44-EL)
(d) obtained from Attachment 10
(e) obtained from Schedule DGB-2 for the 12/22 Reconciliation (Docket 22-44-EL)

(f) obtained from Attachment 4



Forecast Purchase Power Costs Attachment 1

Block Island Power Company vsiva month Focalodiadon for

Rates Effective Jan 1, 2024

Purchase Power Projections

Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Totals
Load (Energy Purchased) 1,045 983 993 881 1,097 1,577 2,743 2,641 1,748 1,037 869 1,023 16,637 *
MWH -
Bilateral Purchase 773 728 735 652 812 1,340 2,331 2,245 1,486 767 643 757 13,269
NYPA Purchase 138 137 135 150 130 132 147 155 143 135 124 117 1,642
BIUD Solar (Project) 4 6 10 12 15 11 15 12 11 7 5 4 111
Gravel Pit Solar Il - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Gravel Pit Solar Ill - - - - - - 32 32 25 14 13 8 123
Cabot/Tuners (First Light) 64 52 66 78 76 56 46 37 30 54 61 65 686
ISO Adjusted net Interchange 65 62 48 (10) 64 38 171 160 53 58 23 73 805
Total Net Purchases MWH 1,045 983 993 881 1,097 1,577 2,743 2,641 1,748 1,037 869 1,023 16,637

Energy Costs See Attachment-3
Shell $ 7650 $ 7650 $ 7650 $ 7650 $ 7650 $ 7650 $ 7650 $ 7650 $ 7650 S 7650 S 7650 S 76.50

pyBIUDSOrate $ 17278 $ 17278 $ 17278 $ 17278 $ 17278 $ 17278 $ 17278 $ 17278 $ 17278 $ 17278 S 172.78 $ 172.78

Bilateral Purchase $ 59,152 $ 55,656 $ 56,204 S 49,879 S 62,128 $102,534 $178,337 $171,722 $113,678 S 58,698 S 49,178 $ 57,933 $ 1,015,100

NYPA Purchase $ 681 S 672 S 663 S 736 S 641 S 650 S 723 S 761 S 704 S 667 S 610 S 573 $ 8,081

BIUD Solar (Project) $ 718 $ 983 S 1667 $ 2,062 S 2603 S 1816 S 2510 S 2,137 S 1,818 $ 1,276 S 942 $ 654 $ 19,185
Gravel Pit Solar Il $ -8 - S -8 -8 -8 - S - s -8 - S -8 -8 -8 -

Gravel Pit Solar Ill ' $ - S - S - S - S - S - S 1672 S 1654 S 1,296 S 717 S 666 $ 394§ 6,398

Cabot/Tuners (FirstLight) $ 2,978 $ 2,400 $ 3,001 $ 3570 $ 3525 $ 2552 $ 2157 $ 1,725 $ 1,424 $ 2,538 $ 2,813 $ 2991 $ 31,674

Projected Class "New" REC
Cost (28% RIRPS) $ 9,201 $ 8657 $ 8742 $ 7,758 S 9,664 S 13,885 S 24,150 $ 24,150 $ 23,254 $ 15394 $ 9,130 $ 7,649 $ 161,634
Projected Class "Existing"

REC Cost (72%) $ 2,978 $ 2,802 $ 2,830 $ 2511 $ 3,128 $ 4,494 $ 7,817 $ 7817 $ 7527 $ 4983 $ 2,95 $ 2476 $ 52,319

Reimb from Bl Solar Iniative $ (2,978) $ (2,802) $ (2,830) $ (2,511) $ (3,128) $ (4,494) $ (7,817) $ (7,817) $ (7,527) $ (4,983) $ (2,955) $ (2,476) $  (52,319)
ISO Net Position $ 8424 $ 7,122 $ 2,768 $ (691) $ 2,057 $ 1,267 $ 9690 $ 7257 $ 1,806 $ 1,980 $ 1,205 $ 7,741 $ 50,626

Total Energy Costs $ 81,155 $ 75,490 $ 73,044 $ 63,315 S 80,619 $122,704 $219,239 $209,405 $143,980 $ 81,269 $ 64,544 S 77,935 $ 1,292,698

Capacity/Other Costs
I1SO FCM Charges net of
NYPA CAP credit $ 15,583 $ 15,583 $ 15,583 $ 15,5583 $ 15,583 $ 27,365 $ 27,365 $ 27,365 $ 27,365 $ 27,365 S 27,365 $ 27,365 $ 269,473

NYPA Fixed Costs $ 1,48 S 1,486 S 1,48 S 1,48 S 148 S 1,486 S 1,48 S 1,48 S 1486 S 1,48 S 1,48 S 1,486 §$ 17,827

1SO Ancillary/Schedule
Charges $ 12,917 $ 12,154 $ 6,852 $ 6,081 $ 7,574 $ 10,882 $ 10,699 $ 10,302 $ 6,820 S 4,045 $ 3,389 $ 9581 $ 101,294
1SO Annual Fee $ 500 $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S - $ 500

Projected ENEFees $ 7,368 $ 7,368 $ 7368 $ 7368 S 7368 S 7368 $ 7382 S 738 S 738 S 7382 $ 738 $ 738 $ 88,498
Total Capacity/Other Costs $ 37,854 $ 36,591 $ 31,288 $ 30,517 $ 32,010 $ 47,101 $ 46,931 $ 46,535 $ 43,052 $ 40,277 $ 39,621 $ 45813 $ 477,591

Transmission Costs
1SO Transmission Charges $ 20,994 $ 28,206 $ 29,346 $ 24,084 $ 21,990 $ 30,725 $ 52,078 $ 72,689 $ 70,370 $ 56,266 S 27,543 $ 22,334 $ 456,626

NYPA Transmission Costs $ 3,618 $ 6995 $ 5952 $ 5265 $ 3965 $ 7,759 $ 3,777 $ 5164 $ 3,759 $ 2,408 $ 1,789 S 5851 § 56,301

National Grid Connection
DAF Charges $ 28,178 $ 28,178 $ 28,178 $ 28,178 $ 28,178 $ 28,178 S 28,178 $ 28,178 S 28,178 $ 28,178 S 28,178 $ 28,178 $ 338,136

National Grid Cable
Surcharges $ 2,850 $ 2,850 $ 2850 $ 280 $ 280 $ 2850 $ 280 $ 280 $ 280 $ 280 $ 280 $ 2850 $ 34,200

National Grid Transformer
Surcharges $ 2,317 $ 2317 $ 2317 $ 2317 $ 2317 $ 2317 $ 2317 $ 2317 S 2317 $ 2317 $ 2317 $ 2317 $ 27,804

National Grid Meter
Surcharge $ 13 1 18 13 18 1S 13 13 13 1 13 18 16

National Grid Rolled in
Distribution $ 14,712 $ 14,712 $ 14,712 $ 14,712 $ 14,712 $ 14,712 $ 14,712 $ 14,712 $ 14,712 $ 14,712 $ 14,712 $ 14,712 $ 176,544

National Grid PTF, Non-PTF
and Load Dispatch Charges $ 3,667 S 4526 $ 4,709 $ 3,865 $ 3529 $ 5177 $ 8,775 S 12,247 $ 11857 S 9,480 $ 4641 $ 3,763 $ 76,236
Total Transmission Costs $ 76,338 $ 87,785 $ 88,066 $ 81,272 $ 77,542 $ 91,719 $112,687 $138,159 $134,044 $116,214 $ 82,032 $ 80,006 $ 1,165,863

Total All-In Costs $195,347 $199,866 $192,398 $175,104 $190,171 $261,523 $378,858 $394,099 $321,076 $237,760 $186,197 $203,755 $ 2,936,152

* This line item represents the Purchased KHW.
The difference between this line item and the estimated kwh sales on DGB-2 represents the estimated KWH line losses & KWH Plant Use.



Forecast Purchase Power Costs Attachment 1a
Calculation of Class "New" and "Existing" RECs CY 2023 Reconciliation

Twelve month Recalculation for
Rates Effective Jan 1, 2024

2024
RT Load 16,637 (A) Load from Attachment 1
RI RES--Total 28% 4,658 (B)
RI RES--from Existing Renewable Energy Resources 2% 333 ('C) covered by Cabot/Turner (Existing Renewable)
Rl RES--New Renewable Energy Resources 26% 4,326
Less
Gravel Pit-(New Renewable) 123
BIUD Solar-(New Renewable) 111
Balance of RI RES from new requirement 4,092
Estimate Class "New" REC Price $ 39.50

Annual Costs $ 161,634.00

Remaining Obligation to meet 100% purchased with Class

"Existing" REC 72% 11,979 (A-B)
Less
Balance of Cabot not used in 2% RPS above
Cabot load from Attachment 1 less item C

Cabot/Turner (Existi 353 above (686-333)
Balance of RI RES to 100% renewable 11,626
Estimate Class "Existing" REC Price $ 4.50
Annual Costs $ 52,318.88

Load by Month per

Attachment 1 Total "New" REC Cost Total "Existing" REC

% per month by Month Cost by Month
Jan-24 1,045 0 $ 9,201 $ 2,978
Feb-24 983 0 $ 8,657 § 2,802
Mar-24 993 0 $ 8,742 § 2,830
Apr-24 881 0 $ 7,758 § 2,511
May-24 1,097 0 $ 9,664 $ 3,128
Jun-24 1,577 0 $ 13,885 $ 4,494
Jul-24 2,743 0 $ 24150 $ 7,817
Aug-24 2,743 0 $ 24150 $ 7,817
Sep-24 2,641 0 $ 23,254  $ 7,527
Oct-24 1,748 0 $ 15,394 § 4,983
Nov-24 1,037 0 $ 9,130 $ 2,955
Dec-24 869 0 $ 7,649 § 2,476
Totals 18,356 1 $ 161,634 §$ 52,319




Forecast Purchase Power Costs without purchase of RECs Attachment 1b

CY 2023 Reconciliation

B IOCk I S I a n d POWGr CO m pa ny Twelve month Recalculation for

Rates Effective Jan 1, 2024
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